
Petition 11ea..., JuN7 1s78•l'ICIAL ""' 
Ml!>I ?I/~~ a:z:;
Action ....-z1t.1'i~~Z:3Zte 
Actlono.te 
Recordltlon ~ 71{ 

https://Actlono.te


BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 
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) ________________ ) 
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the ) SP78-306 
Petition for Special Permit ) 

of ) FINDINGS OF FACT, 
) CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND 

KONA CHURCH OF GOD ) DECISION AND ORDER 
) 
)-----------------

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND 
DECISION AND ORDER 

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii, 

having duly considered the entire record in the above-entitled 

matter, makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions 

of Law: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Petition for Special Permit was filed by the 

Kona Church of God requesting a Special Permit to allow the 

establishment of a church on approximately 1.14 acres of land 

situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District at 

Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 7-3-19: 24. 

2. The subject property is located along the Makai 

side of the Hawaii Belt Road, approximately 650 feet north of 

Kaloko Drive. 

3. The Petitioner proposes to construct a 1,900 

square foot structure to be used as a religious meeting place. 

The planned capacity of the worship area is intended to be 

between 110 and 120 persons. 



4. The subject property is presently vacant. 

Surrounding land uses include single-family residential 

dwellings, various agricultural activities including coffee 

bean cultivation and pasturage use, and vacant lands. 

5. The County of Hawaii's General Plan Land Use 

Pattern Allocation Guide Map designates the subject area as 

"Extensive Agriculture". The area surrounding the subject 

parcel i~ also designated for Alternate Urban Expansion. _ 

6. The present zoning of the subject parcel is 

Agricultural-3 acre (A-3a). Under the County of Hawaii's 

Zoning Code, churches and institutions of a religious nature 

are conditionally permitted uses in an agricultural zone. 

7. Soils of the subject area are of the Punaluu 

Series. These soils consist of well-drained, thin, organic 

soils over Pahoehoe lava bedrock. 

8. The Land Study Bureau's overall master 

productivity soil rating for agricultural uses is Class "D" 

or "Poor" for the subject property. 

9. The Soil Conservation Service's soil capability 

rating is Class VII which includes soils that have severe 

limitations that make them unsuited for cultivation. 

10. The subject property is not in an area classi­

fied by the Department of Agriculture as "Agricultural Lands 

of Importance to the State of Hawaii". 

11. The average slope of the subject area is 

approximately 13 percent. 

12. The subject parcel is bordered on three sides 

by roadways, including the Hawaii Belt Road on the east, a 

government road on the north, and an abandoned government 
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road on the east and south sides. Access to the subject 

property is intended to be from the government road on the 

north side. 

13. The Hawaii Belt Road has an 80-foot right-of­

way and a 22-foot pavement. The government roads have 

approximately 30-foot wide right-of-ways. 

14. The roadway on the north and east sides of the 

subject area were never improved and do not contain any 

paved areas. The road on the south side is an approximately 

10-foot wide abandoned roadway in poor repair. 

15. There were no objections to the proposed use 

from governmental agencies except that the Department of 

Transportation commented that the existing paved accesses to 

the subject property to the north and south be improved as 

necessary, and that adequate off-highway parking be provided. 

The Department of Public Works also commented that the 

Petitioner be required to provide a 16-foot wide paved access 

to the driveway of the church from the state highway. 

16. At a public hearing held on May 17, 1978, no 

one spoke in opposition to the request for Special Permit. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. "Unusual and reasonable" uses other than those 

which are permitted within an agricultural district may be 

permitted by Special Permit pursuant to HRS Section 205-6, 

and State Land Use Commission District Regulation Part V. 

2. The proposed use will not be contrary to the 

objectives sought to be accomplished by the State Land Use 

Law and Regulations. The purpose of the Land Use Law and 
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Regulations is to protect, preserve, and encourage the 

development of lands in the State of Hawaii. The area under 

consideration is classified as Agricultural by the State Land 

Use Commission. The Agricultural District include lands 

surrounded by or contiguous to agricultural lands, and which 

are not suited to agricultural and ancillary activities by 

reason of topography, soils and other related characteristics. 

Soil on the subject property is of the Punalu'u Series which 

consist of well-drained thin organic soils over Pahoehoe bed­

rock. Rock outcroppings occupy 40 to 50 percent of the sur­

face. 

The Land Study Bureau's rating of these lands for 

overall agricultural productivity is Class "D" or "Poor". 

Furthermore, this area is not classified by the State 

Department of Agriculture as "Agricultural Lands of Importance 

to the State of Hawaii". Although it is possible that some 

agricultural activities may be conducted on the subject 

property, it is concluded that approval of the subject request 

would not be contrary to the objectives of the State Land Use 

Law and Regulations, given the capability class rating of the 

subject property for agricultural productivity, and the above­

cited criterion for determining the Agricultural District. 

The use of the subject property for nonagricultural 

purposes will not have a significant adverse effect on the 

overall agricultural potential of the region or of the island 

and State. 

3. Although the proposed use will somewhat alter 

the essential character of the land, it is concluded that such 

a change will make the highest and best use of the land for 
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the public welfare at the present time, inasmuch as the 

subject property is presently vacant. Although the proposed 

use will undeniably alter the existing character of the 

property to some degree, it is concluded that a religious 

institution on a limited scale on the subject land will be 

beneficial, and well-suited to accommodate the welfare of 

the general public. 

4. The proposed use will not adversely affect the 

surrounding properties and their improvements. The subject 

property and the surrounding lands are zoned agricultural 

by the County, and their uses include scattered single family 

dwellings, vacant lands, and various agricultural uses. It 

is not anticipated that the proposed church use will conflict 

with any of the existing uses in the area. 

In addition, institutions of a religious nature are 

allowed as "conditionally permitted uses" within the agri­

cultural zoned lands under the County of Hawaii's Zoning Code. 

As such, the approval of the Special Permit request for the 

establishment of a church and related uses on the subject 

property will not be contrary to the County of Hawaii's Zoning 

Code. Therefore, the establishment of the proposed use is 

concluded to be compatible with the area and would not be in 

conflict with the surrounding land uses. 

5. The proposed use will not unreasonably burden 

public agencies to provide roads and streets and other infra­

structures and services . All essential services and facili­

ties are or will be made available to the subject property. 

The subject property _is bounded on three (3) sides by 

government roads. Access to the property from the Hawaii 

Belt Highway shall comply with the requirements of the State 
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Department of Transportation, Land Transportation Facilities 

Division, and the Department of Public Works. One (1) of 

these requirements is that the access shall be a minimum 

width of sixteen (16) feet. 

DECISION AND ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 

That Special Permit Number 78-306 for the 

establishment of a church on approximately 1.14 acres of land 

situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District at 

Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 7-3-19: 24, be 

approved subject to the following conditions: 

1. That the Petitioner or its authorized 

representative submit plans for Plan Approval within one (1) 

year from the effective date of the Special Permit. 

2. That construction commence within one (1) year 

from the receipt of Final Plan Approval and be completed 

within two (2) years thereafter. 

3. That access to the proposed parking area from 

the Hawaii Belt Highway shall meet the requirements of the 

Department of Public Works, and the State Department of 

Transportation, Land Transportation Facilities Division. 

4. That the Petitioner shall provide an all­

weather dust-free surface parking area. The number of stalls 

to be provided shall be determined at the time of Plan 

Approval. 

5. That all other applicable rules, regulations, 

and requirements, including those of the Department of Health, 

shall be complied with. 
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6. That should any of the foregoing conditions not 

be met, the Special Permit may be deemed null and void. 

DATED: ~ , Hawaii, ~1, t-1.1J'. 

By_~~,.,,=---==---=:--,~::-_L~~~___.,..;-_____ 
C. W. DUKE 
Chairman and Commissioner 

Vice Chairman and ~~·~~~;ss ner 

By~'R~
J S CARRAS 
Commissioner 

\

B~~ti+~ 
Commissioner 

~~-co:L4o.,.. ___By 
MITSUO OURA 
Commissioner 

By_G_~_O_R_G_E-+A-S~C-U-1-~-------­

Commissioner 
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CERTIFIED MAIL FEE, AND CHARGES FOR ANY SELECTED OPTIONAL SERVICES. (see front) 
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side of the article, leaving the receipt attached, and present the article at a post office service 
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the ) 
Petition for Special Permit) SP78-306 
of KONA CHURCH OF GOD ) KONA CHURCH OF GOD 

----------------) 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the Land Use 

Commission's Decision and Order was served upon the 

following by certified mail: 

Sidney Fuke, Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Reverend Vaughn Mathews 
Kona Church of God 
P.O. Box 2095 
Kailua-Kona, Hawaii 96720 

Dated: Honolulu, Hawaii, this 21st day of November, 1978. 

fficer 
Land Use Commission 
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July 21, 1978 

Reverend Vaughn Mathews 
Kona Church of God 
P. o. Box 2095 
Kailua-Kona, Hawaii 96740 

Dear Reverend Mathews: 

The original of the attached letter is on file 
in the office of the Hawaii County Planning Departmeftt, 
25 Aupuni Street, -Hilo, Hawaii. 

Please be advised that failure to comply with any 
of the delineated conditions of approval, particularly 
those relating to time, shall be reason for termination 
of the Special Permit. The Land Use Commission will not 
consider any request for time extension which is filed 
after the stipulated commencement or expiration dates. 

A copy of the staff memorandum is herewith enclosed 
for your information. The Land Use Commission's Decision 
and Order on SP78-306 will be forwarded to you at a later 
date. 

Sincerely, 

GORDAN Y. FURUTANI 
Executive Officer 

GYF: jy 
Encls. 



' \ 
July 21, 1978 

Hawaii Planning Commission 

.( 

25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Attention: Mr. Sidney Fuke, Planning Director 

Gentlemen: 

At its meeting on July 18, 1978, the Land Use Commission 
voted to approve a Special Permit request by the Kona Church 
of God, Hawaii (SP78-306) to allow the establishment of a 
church on approximately 1.14 acres of land situated within the 
State Land Use Agricultural District at Kohanaiki, North Kona, 
Hawaii, Tax Map Key 7-3-19: 24. 

Approval of this Special Permit is subject to the condi­
tions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning Commission. Please 
be advised that the petitioner's failure to comply with any 
of the delineated conditions of approval, particularly those 
relating to time, shall be reason for termination of the 
Special Permit. The Land Use Commission will not consider any 
request for time extension which is filed after the stipulated 
commencement or expiration dates. 

A copy of the staff memorandum is herewith enclosed for 
your information. The Land Use Comnission's Decision and 
Order on SP78-306 will be forwarded to you at a later date. 

Sincerely, 

GORDAN Y. FURUTANI 
Executive Officer 

GYP: jy
Encl. 
cc: Kona Church of God 



July 21, 1978 

Department of Planning and 
Economic Development 

State of Hawaii 
250 South King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Attention: Mr. Hideto Kono, Director 

Gentlemen: 

At its meeting on July 18, 1978, the Land Use 
Commission voted to approve a Special Permit request by 
the Kona Church of God, Hawaii (SP78-306) to allow the 
establishment of a church on approximately 1.14 acres of 
land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural 
District at Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 
7-3-19: 24. Approval of this Special Permit is subject 
to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission. 

Please note that a copy of the Land Use Commission's 
Decision and Order on this matter is on file at the Commis­
sion's office. 

Sincerely, 

GORDAN Y. FURUTANI 
Executive Officer 

GYF:jy 
Encl. 
cc: Department of Taxation, Hawaii 

Tax Maps Recorder, Dept. of Taxation 
Property Technical Office, Dept. of Taxation 
Real Property Tax Assessor, Dept. of Taxation 
Office of Environmental Quality Control 
Division of Land Management, DLNR 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

Conference Room 322 (B & C) 
New State Building 

1151 Punchbowl Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

July 18, 1978 - 9:30 a.m. 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Charles Duke, Chairman 
Shinichi Nakagawa, Vice Chairman 
James Carras 
Shinsei Miyasato 
Mitsuo Oura 
George Pascua 

COMMI'SSIONERS ABSENT: Colette Machado 
Carol Whitesell 
Edward Yanai 

STAFF PRESENT: Gordan Furutani, Exe cutive Officer 
Daniel Yasui, Planner 
Allan Kawada, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Chief Clerk 

Ray Russell, Court Reporter 

ACTION 

A77-433 - ENCHANTED LAKE PARTNERS 

In the matter of the boundary amendment petition by 
Enchanted Lake Partners,· Docket A77-433, on which a .hearing 
was held on February 27, 1978 by the Hearing Officer, a resume 
of his prepared report to the Commission was presented by 
Hearing Officer Benjamin Matsubara. It was Mr. Matsubara's 
conclusion that reclassification of the approximately 2.8 acres 
of land at Enchanted Lakes, Kailua, Oahu from Conservation to 
Urban was reasonable, non-violative of Section 205-2 of the 
Hawaii Revised Statutes, and consistent with the Interim State­
wide Land Use Guidance Policy. 

All of the parties to the petition submitted that they 
had no objections to the Hearing Officer's report. 

Vice Chairman Nakagawa moved that the Hearing Officer's 
report be accepted and the petition to amend the land use 



TO 

and oriented the Commission to the location of the subject 
property. 

Upon motion by Commissioner Carras, seconded by Commis­
sioner Oura, the request for a one-year extension to commence 
drilling of exploratory geothermal wells was unanimously 
approv~d, subject to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii 
County Planning Commission. 

SP78-300 - CAL-GA-CRETE HAWAII, INC. 
TO ALLOW THE RETAIL SALE OF BUILDING MATERIALS AT WAIKOLOA, 
SOUTH KOHALA, HAWAII 

Mr. Furutani reported on the details of the request by the 
petitioner and also pointed the area involved on the maps. 

Commissioner Pascua moved to approve the Special Permit, 
subject to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii Planning 
Commission. It was seconded by Commissioner Carras and unani­
mously carried. 

SP78-301 - THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS 
TO ALLOW THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A CHURCH AT KEAAU, PUNA, HAWAII 

A resume . of the subject request was presented by Mr . 
Furutani. 

It was moved by Commissioner Carras and seconded . by 
Commissioner Pascua to approve the Special Permit, subject 
to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii Planning Commission. 
The motion was unanimously approved. 

SP78-305 - HIROSHI MATSUYAMA 
TO ALLOW THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A COUNTRY GENERAL STORE AND A 
SERVICE STATION AT KALAOA 5TH, NORTH KONA, HAWAII 

Mr. Daniel Yasui, staff planner, described and identified 
the area under petition and summarized the information con­
tained in the staff report. 

Commissioner Carras moved to approve the Special Permit, 
subject to the conditions stipulated by the Hawaii Planning 
Commission. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Oura and 

nanimously carried. 

SP78-306 - KONA CHURCH OF GOD 
ALLOW THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A CHURCH AT KOHANAIKI, NORTH 

KONA, HAWAII 

Staff Planner pointed out the location of the property on 
the maps and presented a summary of the staff report. 
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It was moved by Commissioner Pascua, seconded by Commis­
sioner Carras and unanimously agreed to approve the Special 
Permit, subject to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii Planning 
Commission. 

sp78--307 - DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
TO ALLOW THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A GEOTHERMAL RESEARCH FACILITY 
AND TO CONDUCT FLOW TESTS AT KAPOHO, PUNA, HAWAII 

Mr. Yasui presented the staff report and identified the 
area under petition. 

Commissioner Carras moved to approve the petitioner's 
request, subject to the conditions stipulated by the Hawaii 
Planning Commission. Commissioner Oura seconded the motion 
and it was unanimously passed. 

SP78-303.,.. ARTHUR KUWAHARA, ET AL 
TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SECOND DWELLING UNIT AT KULA, MAUI 

Mr. Yasui reported on the pertinent facts contained in the 
staff report and also oriented the parcel under petition with 
various surrounding landmarks. 

Commissioner Miyasato moved to approve the application, 
which was seconded by Vice Chairman Nakagawa and unanimously 
passed. 

SP78-304 - KAPALUA LAND COMPANY, LTD. 
TO ALLOW THE DEVELOPMENT OF A GOLF COURSE AT KAPALUA, MAUI 

A resume of the staff report was presented by Mr. Yasui. 
The area under petition was a~~ identified and located on the 
maps. 

Commissioner Miyasato moved and Vice Chairman Nakagawa 
seconded to approve the Special Permit, subject to the condi­
tions imposed by the Maui Planning Commission. The motion was 
unanimously carried. 

SP78-308 - AMERON HC&D MAUI 
TO ALLOW THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A CONCRETE BATCHING PLANT AT 
KIHEI, MAU:I 

Staff planner oriented the Commission to the area under 
petition with the aid of the maps, and read pertinent excerpts 
from the staff report. 

It was moved by Commissioner Miyasato, seconded by Commis­
sioner Oura, and unanimously agreed to approve the Special 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

SP78-306 
ITEM Kona Church of God DATE July 18. 1978 

Conf. Rm. 322 (B&C) 
PLACE New State Bldg. TIME 9: 30 a.m. 

Honolulu, Hawaii 

M 

s 

NAME 

YANAI, EDWARD 

YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT 

X 

X 

CARRAS, JAMES 

PASCUA, GEORGE R. X 

WHITESELL, CAROL X 

NAKAGAWA, SHINICHI X 

OURA, MITSUO X 

MIYASATO, SHINSEI X 

MACHADO , COLETTE X 

DUKE; CHARLES X 

Comments: I move that we grant the Special Permit, subject to 
the conditions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission. 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Land Use Commission DATE: July 18, 1978 

FROM: Staff 

SUBJECT: SP78-306 - Kona Church of God 

The petitioner, Kona Church of God, is requesting 
a Special Permit to allow the establishment of a church on 
approximately 1.14 acres of land situated within the State Land 
Use Agricultural District at Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii, 
Tax Map Key 7-3-19: 24. The subject property is located along 
the makai side of the Hawaii Belt Road, approximately 650 feet 
north of Kaloko Drive. 

The Special Permit request specifically involves 
the construction of a 1,900-square foot structure to be used as 
a religious meeting place. The planned capacity of the worsh i p 
area is intended to be between 110 and 120 persons. 

The Kona Church of God presently meets in the Kealakehe 
School Auditorium. Should the Special Permit be granted, the 
petitioner proposes to purchase the subject site from Peter Wright, 
the present owner. 

In support of the request, the petitioner has in part 
stated the following: 

"This, in our opinion, is a prime time to build a house 
of worship to serve our community. We feel with the 
constant increase in population over the years, Kona 
is in need of churches to serve the various religious 
denominations. 

"This parcel of land is not being totally utilized 
according to its purpose. In examining this lot we 
have found many abandoned cars and is truly an 
eyesore. This location is excellent to build a 



church due to the fact that the lot is structured 
in such a way that it is almost totally separate 
from adjoining property by Mamalahoa Highway and 
the government roads. This forms easy ingress and 
egress and, therefore, will in no way hinder an 
individual's freedom of privacy. Such use will not 
burden the various public agencies to provide roads 
and streets (roadway system provided), sewers 
(sewage system to be installed will be sufficient), 
water (total access to water), drainage (sufficient), 
school improvements, or police and fire protection." 

The County of Hawaii's General Plan Land Use Pattern 
Allocation Guide Map designates the subject area as Extensive 
Agriculture. This area is also designated for Alternate Urban 
Expansion. Present zoning of the subject parcel is Agricultural-3 
acre (A-3a). Under the County's Zoning Code, churches and 
institutions of a religious nature are conditionally permitted uses 
in the Agricultural zone. 

The subject property is presently vacant. Surrounding 
land uses include single family residential dwellings, various 
agricultural activities including the raising of coffee and 
pasturage, and vacant areas. 

Soils of the subject area are of the Punaluu Series. 
These soils consists of well-drained, thin organic soils over 
pahoehoe lava bedrock. The Land Study Bureau's overall master 
productivity soil rating for agricultural use is Class "D'' or 
"Poor'' for the subject property. The Soil Conservation Service's 
soil capability rating is Class VII which includes soils that 
have severe limitations that make them unsuited to cultivation. 
This area is not classified by the Department of Agriculture as 
"Agricultural Lands of Importance to the State of Hawaii". The 
average slope of the subject area is approximately 13 percent. 

The subject parcel is bordered on three sides by road­
ways, including the Hawaii Belt Road on the east, a government 
road on the north, and an abandoned government road on the east 
and south sides. Access to the property is intended to be from 
the government road on the north side. The Hawaii Belt Road has 
an 80-foot right-of-way and a 22-foot pavement. The government 
roads have approximately 30-foot wide right-of-ways. The road­
way on the north and east sides of the subject area were never 
improved and do not contain any paved areas. The road on the 
south side is an approximately 10-foot wide abandoned roadway 
in poor repair. 
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Pertinent comments from governmental agencies: 

1. Department of Transportation 

"We have no objections to the proposed action 
provided adequate off-highway parking is provided, 
and the existing paved accesses to the property to the 
north and south be improved as necessary and utilized 
to provide access to the planned facility." 

2. Department of Health 

"Sanitary facilities are required for public gathering 
places. Reference Public Health Regulation is 
Chapter One, Sanitation." 

3. Department of Public Works 

"We have reviewed the subject application and our 
comments are as follows: 

'Provide a 16' wide paved access to the driveway 
of the Church from the State Highway'". 

4. Fire Department 

"Fire protection is provided by Kailua Fire Station 
located approximately five miles distant." 

Other cooperating agencies, including the Hawaii 
Electric Light Company, Inc., Department of Water Supply, 
Department of Research and Development, Police Department, 
Department of Parks and Recreation, U. S. Soil Conservation 
Service, and State Department of Agriculture had no objections 
to the Special Permit. 

At the public hearing held by the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission on May 17, 1978, a representative of the petitioner 
provided testimony in support of the request. No other persons 
testified on this Special Permit request. For the Commission's 
information, the May 17, 1978 hearing transcript has been 
attached (County Exhibit U). 

On June 1, 1978, the Planning Commission voted to 
recommend approval of the Special Permit to the Land Use Commission 
based on the following findings: 

"l. That the proposed use will not be contrary to the 
objective sought to be accomplished by the State Land Use Law 
and Regulations. The purpose of the Land Use Law and Regulations 
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is to protect, preserve, and encourage the development of 
lands in the State for the public health and welfare of the 
people of the State of Hawaii. The area under consideration 
is classified as Agricultural by the State Land Use Commission. 
The Agricultral District does include lands surrounded by or 
contiguous to agricultural lands and which are not suited to 
agricultural and ancil l ary activities by reason of topography, 
soils and other related characteristics. Soil on the subject 
property is of the Punalu'u series which consist of well­
drained thin organic soils over Pahoehoe bedrock. Rock 
outcroppings occupy 40 to 50 percent of the surface. 

"The Land Study Bureau's rating of these lands for 
overall agricultural productivity is class 'D' or 'Poor'. 
Further, this area is not classified by the State Department 
of Agriculture as 'Agricultural lands of importance to the 
State of Hawaii'. Although it is possible that some agricul­
tural activities may be conducted on the subject property, it 
is determined that approval of the subject request would not 
be contrary to the objectives of the State Land Use Law and 
Regulations, given the capability class rating of the subject 
property for agricultural productivity and the above-cited 
criterion for determining the Agricultural District. 

"The use of the subject property for nonagricultural 
purposes is not expected to have a significant adverse effect 
on the overall agricultural potential of the region or of the 
island and State. 

"2. That although the proposed use will somewhat 
alter the essential character of the land, it is determined 
that such a change may make the highest and best use of the land 
involved for the public welfare at the present time. At present, 
the subject property is vacant. Although the proposed use will 
undeniably alter the existing character of the property to some 
degree, it is determined that the provision of a religious 
institution on a limited scale on the subject land would be 
beneficial and well-suited to accommodate the welfare of the 
public. 

"3. That the proposed use will not adversely affect 
the surrounding properti es and their improvements. The subject 
property and the surrounding lands are zoned agricultural by the 
County, and their uses include scattered single family dwellings, 
vacant lands, and various agricultural uses . It is not anticipated 
that the proposed church use will conflict with any of the existing 
uses in the area . 
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"In addition, institutions of a religious nature are 
allowed as 'conditionally permitted uses' within the agricul­
tural zoned lands under the County's Zoning Code. As such, 
the granting of this particular Special Permit request for the 
establishment of a church and related uses on the subject 
property will not be contrary to the County's Zoning Code. 
Thus, the establishment of the proposed use is determined to 
be compatible with the area and would not be in conflict with 
the surrounding land uses. 

"4. That the proposed use will not unreasonably burden 
public agencies to provide roads and streets and other infra­
structures and services. All essential services and facilities 
are or will be made available to the subject property. The 
subject property is bounded on three (3) sides by Government 
Roads. Access to the property from the Hawaii Belt Highway 
would have to comply with the requirements of the State Depart­
ment of Transportation, Land Transportation Facilities Division 
and the Department of Public Works. One (1) of these require­
ments is that the access shall be a minimum width of sixteen (16) 
feet." 

The minutes of the June 1, 1978 meeting have been 
attached (County Exhibit CC). 

The favorable recommendation was subject to the 
following conditions: 

"l. That the petitioner or its authorized represen­
tative submit plans for Plan Approval within one 
(1) year from the effective date of the Special 
Permit. 

"2. That construction commence within one (1) year 
from the receipt of final Plan Approval and be 
completed within two (2) years thereafter. 

"3. That access to the proposed parking area from 
the Hawaii Belt Highway shall meet the require­
ments of the Department of Public Works, and 
the State Department of Transportation, Land 
Transportation Facilities Division. 

"4. That the petitioner shall provide an all-weather 
dust free surface parking area. The number of 
stalls to be provided shall be determined at the 
time of Plan Approval. 

"5. That all other applicable rules, regulations and 
requirements, including those of the Department of 
Health, shall be complied with." 
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It was further stated by the Planning Commission that: 
"Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the Special 
Permit may be deemed null and void." 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
/ May 17, 1978 

A regularly advertised public hearing, on the application of 
Kona Church of God, was called to order at 6:30 p.m. in the 
Kealakehe School Cafetoriurn, Kealakehe, North Kona, Hawaii, 
with Chairman Pro tern Lorraine R. Jitchaku presiding. 

PRESENT: Lorraine R. Jitchaku ABSENT: Shigeru Fujimoto 
Bert H. Nakano J. Walsh Hanley 
Alfredo Orita William F. Mielcke 
William J. Paris, Jr. Haruo Murakami 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Ex-officio Member 
Sidney M. Fuke, Director Akira Fujimoto 
Ilima Piianaia, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner 

Edmund Morimoto, representing Ex-officio Member Edward 
Harada 

Lionel Meyer, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

and about 19 people in attendance 

CHAIRMAN: First item under public hearings, public hearing 
on the appl~cation of Kona Church of God for a Special Permit 
to allow the establishment of a church on 1.139 acres of land 
situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District. The 
property involved is located along the makai side of the Mamalahoa 
Highway, approximately 650 feet north of Kaloko Drive, Kohanaiki, 
North Kona, TMK: 7-3-19:24. Staff? 

KATO: (Presented background information on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Keith. Commissioners, are there any 
questions of the staff's report? Keith, one question, the map -
on the right where you have the shaded area, there is the egress 
and ingress, is that road there or that's just a proposal? 

KATO: The road that runs straight up and down is a paper 
road. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay. 

KATO: The other two loops that you see are remnants of 
the old highway. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, thank you. Any questions, Commissioners? 
If not, at this time, the Chair would like to call upon a repre­
sentative or the petitioner forward please. Come to the microphone 
please. 



MATHEWS: Yes, Reverend Vaugh~ Mathews. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, I'd like to affirm. you in for tonight's 
hearing. Do you affirm to tell the truth and nothing but the 
truth on this matter now before the Hawaii County Planning Com-
mission? 

MATHEWS: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. You've heard the staff's report, are 
there anything else that the Commissioners should be aware of 
or is there anything else to add to the presentation? 

MATHEWS: No. I think he has pretty well covered just about 
everything. The only thing, you had mentioned about the access 
road. We plan to use this one to the left as the access road to 
the parking lot, as the other side would take a lot of fill 
in order to fill it in for the access; and this one is already 
a road that's being used right now. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, any further questions of the appli-
cant? I'm sorry, Reverend, how do you spell your last name again? 
I'm sorry. 

MATHEWS: M-a-t-h-e-w-s. 

CHAIRMAN: Mathews, thank you. Any questions of Reverend 
Mathews? Commissioner Paris. 

PARIS: Reverend Mathews, approximately how many people 
will you have in your congregation? 

MATHEWS: Right now, we have about 85. 

PARIS: Eighty-five. 

MATHEWS: So the way the church is being designed, if you'll 
notice, we've left room to expand towards the road. 

PARIS: Towards the south. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Any other questions, Commissioners? 
Is there anything else you'd like to add? 

SAKAMOTO: I have one. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Sakamoto. 

SAKAMOTO: Reverend, what is your response to the Public 
Work's, you know, they say that you must provide a 16-foot wide 
pavement access? 

MATHEWS: We had already planned to do that. 

SAKAMOTO: What part? 

MATHEWS: Well, like I said the road coming in, well, I guess 
I can show it easier, here on the board (Pointed to access on pre­
sentation map.) 
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CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Reverend Mathews, would you kindly 
have a seat. This is a public hearing and we will be taking 
testimony from the public; and we'll : get back to you. Thank 
you. 

This is a public hearing and at thi~ time, the Chair would -like 
to call all those who will be speaking on this application tonight, 
that I'd like to swear you in at one time. If there is anyone 
here here who will speak on this application, will you raise 
your hands. Oh, I _guess we don't have anyone here. 

Okay, then, at this time, the Chair would like to call again, 
is there anyone here who'd like to speak on this application 
now before the Commission? If not, we'll proceed with our 
meeting. Commissioner Sakamoto. · 

SAKAMOTO: I have one question for Keith. Keith, how far 
is that resident home from the church? 

KATO: Approximately 500 feet. 

SAKAMOTO: Thank you. 

KATO: For your information, on this other, this area, 
there is a house under construction also~ It looks like roughly 
250 feet away. 

SAKAMOTO: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions of the staff or the applicant? 
This is a public hearing and the Commission has, will either be 
voting to close the public hearing at this time and if we do so, 
there' 11 be no other testimony taken, or the Commission .: feels 
that it should continue the public hearing. At this time, the 
Chair would like to ask the Commissioners, what is your pleasure? 

PARIS: Madam Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Paris? 

PARIS: I move that we close the public hearing. 

CHAIRMAN: Is there a second? 

NAKANO: Second. 

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved by Commissioner Paris and seconded 
by Commissioner Nakano that the public hearing be closed. All 
those in favor say aye? 

COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: _Oppose? Reverend .Ma thews, this is a Special Permit, 
the Commission has 15 days waiting period before final action is 

- 3 -



taken. Thank you. And you will be notified by the Planning staff 
as to the date of the hearing. Thank you. 

Public hearing adjourned at 6:45 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~~ iY\. Yl~ 
Sharon M. Nomura 
Secretary 

A T T E S T : 

Commission 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii BIT ec 

MINUTES 
June 1, 1978 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 1:00 p.m. in 
the Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii, with 
Chairman William F. Mielcke Presiding. 

PRESENT : William F. Mielcke ABSENT: J. Walsh Hanley 
Shigeru Fujimoto 
Lorraine R. Jitchaku Ex-officio Member 
Haruo Murakami Akira Fujimoto 
Bert H. Nakano 
Alfredo Orita 
William J. Paris, Jr. 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
Ilirna Piianaia, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner 
William Moore (Left at 4:30 p.m.) 
Francis Saiki (Left at 4:30 r.m.) 

Galen Kubo, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 
Lionel Meyer, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

and about 9 people at 1:00 p.m., 7 people at 3:37 p.m., 
and 21 people at 6:30 p.rn. 



All those testifying were duly sworn in. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Application of the State of Hawaii Department 
STATE OF HAWAII of Planning and Economic Development for a 
DEPARTMENT OF Special Permit to allow the establishment of 
PLANNING AND a geothermal research facility and to conduct 
ECONOMIC flow tests within the State Land Use Agri­
KAPOHO, PUNA cultural District. The area involved con­

sists of approximately 4.0 acres of land 
located about one (1) mile makai of Lava Tree State Park on the 
east side of Pohoiki Road, Kapoho, Puna, TMK: 1-4-01:portion of 2. 

Staff presented recommendation for approval with conditions 
on file. 

With regard to Condition 1, Commissioner Jitchaku asked for a 
clarification on whether the State can go ahead with its plans 
as far as the operational process if the landowner hasn't sub­
mitted a subdivision plan. Staff responded that Condition 1 
is worded such that the test well could be operated, but plans 
for subdivision have to be submitted and receive tentative 
approval within one year. 

The petitioner's representative, Bill Chen, was in attendance. 
With regard to Condition 10, Mr. Chen said that as they are 
going to build a visitor information center, they will be needing 
two accesses so that busses can go in one way and out the other, 
rather than have a turn-around area. Mr. Chen asked about an 
existing 20-foot easement on the southern side of the property 
which provides access to another property. Staff replied that 
it would be considered as one access. The Planning Director 
pointed out that if they elect not to utilize that easement 
because it doesn't suit their purposes, then they would have to 
extinguish that easement and find another easement as the Depart­
ment is trying to minimize the accesses. He added that another 
alternative could be to retain that easement, but within the 
parcel, they would have to eventually hook it up to that 
particular point but provide an interior ciruclation system. 

It was moved by Commissioner Murakami and seconded by Commissioner 
Jitchaku to send a favorable recommendation to the State Land Use 
Commission with the conditions outlined by the staff. A roll call 
vote was taken and motion carried with eight ayes. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Application of Kona Church of God for a 
.,.,l«)NA CHURCH Special Permit to allow the establishment 

/~GOD of a church on 1.139 acres of land situated 
KOHANAIKI, within the State Land Use Agricultural 
NORTH KONA District. The property involved is located 

along the makai side of the Mamalahoa Highway, 
approximately 650 feet north of Kaloko Drive, Kohanaiki, North 
Kona, TMK: 7-3-19:24. 

Staff presented recommendation for approval with conditions on 
file. 

- 2 -



Staff reported that access to the parcel will be determined at 
the time of plan approval and would have to be approved by the 
State Department of Transportation and Department of Public Works. 

The petitioner's representative, Vaughn Matthews, clarified 
for Commissioner Murakami that access to the Hawaii Belt Road 
will be on the left of the map as it is the only road that is 
acceptable at present. He said that although there are three 
possible acce sses, one is overgrown with trees and bushes, 
and the other one has a 15-foot drop that would need to be 
filled. 

Mr. Matthews said he had no questions on the staff's recommendation 
and that they would be able to comply with the conditions outlined 
by the staff. 

It was moved by Commissioner Paris and seconded by Commissioner 
Sakamoto to send a favorable recommendation to the State Land 
Use Commission with the conditions outlined by the staff. A 
roll call vote was taken and motion carried with eight ayes. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Application of Hiroshi Matsuyama for a _ 
HIROSHI MATSUYAMA Special Permit to allow the establishment 
KALAOA 5TH, of a country general store and a service 
NORTH KONA station facility on 0.852 acres of land 

situated within the State Land Use Agri­
cultural District. The property involved is located along the 
mauka side of the Hawaii Belt Road and approx imately 500 feet 
south of Ka'imi Nani Drive, Kalaoa 5th, North Kona, TMK: 
7-3-05:27. 

Staff presented recommendation for approval with conditions on 
file. 

I 

Staff clarified that the proposed service station facility does 
not include doing minor repair service. 

Neither the petitioner nor his representative we~e in attendance. 

It was moved by Commissioner Sakamoto and seconded by Commissioner 
Orita to send a favorable recommendation to the State Land Use 
Commission with the conditions outlined by the staff. 

SMA NO. 23 AND Request by Burgess, Inc. for extensions of 
VARIANCE PERMIT time to comply with Condition No. 1 of 
NO. 494 Special Management Area (SMA) Use Permit 
BURGESS, INC. No. 23 and Condition Nos. 1 and 2 of Variance 
LANIHAU, Permit No. 494. These permits relate to the 
NORTH KONA construction of an addition to the existing 

Banyan Court Shopping Mall Complex located 
along the mauka side of Alii Drive, adjacent and to the east of 
the Kona Hukilau Hotel, Kailua Village, Lanihau, North Kana, 
TMK: 7-5-06:11 and 12. 

Staff presented background information and recommendation for 
approval with conditions on file. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 S. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

July 3, 1978 

Mr. Sidney Fuke, Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo , Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please note that petitions 

SP77 - 261(B) - BOISE CASCADE HOME AND LAND CORPORATION 

SP78-300 - CAL-GA-CRETE HAWAII, INC. 

SP78-301 - THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS 

/ SP78-305 - HIROSHI MATSUYAMA 

✓ SP78-306 - KONA CHURCH OF GOD 

SP78-307 - DPED (Geothermal Research Facility) 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have any qu e stions on the se matte rs, please contact 
this office. 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 s. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

July 3, 1978 

Reverend Vaughn Mathews 
Kona Church of God 
P.O. Box 2095 
Kailua-Kona, Hawaii 96740 

Dear Reverend Mathews: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting . 

Please note that petition 

SP78-306 - KONA CHURCH OF GOD 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Very truly yours, 

~ 

Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

NOTIFICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING 

DATE, TIME & PLACE 

July 18, 1978 - 9:30 a.m. 
Conference Room 322 (B & C) 

New State Building 
1151 Punchbowl Street 

Honolulu, Hawaii 

A G E N D A 

I. ACTION 

1. A77-433 - Enchanted Lake Partners (Hearing Officer) 

To reclassify approximately 2.8 acres of land presently 
in the Conservation District into the Urban District 
at Kailua, Koolaupoko, Oahu, for residential use. 

2. SP77-26l(B) - Boise Cascade Home and Land Corporation (Hawaii) 

To amend Special Permit 77-26l(B) to allow the construction 
of a centralized parking area for hotel use on approxi­
mately 7.9 acres of land situated within the State Land 
Use Agricultural District at Waikoloa, South Kohala, 
Hawaii. 

3. SP77-265 - Geothermal Exploration & Development Corporation 
Time Extension Request (Hawaii) 

To allow a one year extension of time to commence drilling 
of exploratory geothermal wells within the State Land Use 

, Agricultural District at Opihikao, Puna, Hawaii. 

4. SP78-300 - Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. (Hawaii) 

To allow the retail sale of building materials on 
approximately 1.23 acres of land situated within the 
State Land Use Agricultural District at Waikoloa, South 
Kohala, Hawaii. 

5. SP78-301 - The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints 
(Hawaii) 

To allow the establishment of a church on approximately 
three (3) acres of land situated within the State 
Land Use Agricultural District at Keaau, Puna, Hawaii. 
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6 • SP78-305 - Hiroshi Matsuyama (Hawai i ) 

To allow the establishment of a count ry general 
and a service station facility on a pproximately 
acre of land situated ·within the State Land Use 

store 
.852 

Agricultural District at Kalaoa 5th, North Kona, Hawaii. 

SP78-306 - Kona Church of God (Hawaii ) 

To allow the establishment o f a church on approximately 
1.14 acres of l and situated with i n the Stat e Land Use 
Agricultural District at Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii. 

8. SP78-307 - Dept. of Planning & Economic Dev elopment (Hawaii) 

To allow the establishment of a geothermal research 
facility and t o conduct flow tests on approximately 
4.1 acres of l and situated within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District at Kapoho, Puna, Hawaii. 

9. SP78-303 - Arthur Kuwahara, et al. (Maui) 

To allow the construction of a second dwelling unit on 
a 43,255 square foot (.993 acre ) parcel of land situated 
within the State Land Use Rural District a t Kula, Maui 
under the provisions of Act 140, SLH 1977. 

10. SP78-304 - Kapalua .Land Company, Ltd. (Maui ) 

To allow the development o f a golf course on approximately 
144 acres of land situated within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District at Kapalua, Maui. 

11. SP78-308 - Arneron HC &D Maui (Maui ) 

To allow the es t ablishment of a concrete batching plant 
on approximately 1.783 acres of land situated within the 
State Land Use Agricultural Distri ct at Kihei, Maui. 

12. SP78-302 - Pacific Concrete & Rock Company, Ltd. (Oahu) 

To allow the expansion of a quarry operation on approxi­
mately 59 acres of land situat ed within the State Land 
Use Agricultural District at Wai manal o, Oahu. 

II. MISCELLANEOUS 

1. Adoption of Minutes APR 1 3 1978 MAY 1 1 1978 

7/5/78 - A COPY OF THIS AGENDA WAS MAILED TO ALL PERSONS AND 
ORGANIZATIONS ON THE ATTACHED MAILING LISTS: 

1. STATEWIDE 2. OAHU 3 . HAWAII 4 . MAUI 
l 



COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
25 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWA:11 96720 HERBERTT. MATAYOSHI 

Mayor 

SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Director 

DUANE KANUHA 
Deputy Director 

June 15, 1978 

Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Executive Director t · ~ -
Land Use Commission ~ -,q, ' 

190 South King Street t.o- >c:: 
Suite 1795 ;;:,c 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

~ . 

..,, ~ 
Dear Mr. Furutani: 

w 

- ·1~ ►--.,Special Permit Application _ex,. --• i
Petitioner: Kana Church of God 

In accordance with Chapter 205, Section 205-6, Hawaii 
Revised Statutes, we are transmitting the decision and findings 
of the County Planning Commission on the above application. 

The special permit request was to allow the establishment 
of a church on 1.139 acres of land situated within the State 
Land Use Agricultural District at Kohanaiki, North Kana, 
Hawaii, Tax Map Key 7-3-19:24. 

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised public hearing 
held on May 17, 1978 in the Kealakehe School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, 
North Kana, Hawaii, discussed the subject request. The Commis­
sion on June 1, 1978, voted to recommend the approval of the 
special permit to the Land Use Commission based on the following 
findings: 

1. That the proposed use will not be contrary to the 
objective sought to be accomplished by the State Land 
Use Law and Regulations. The purpose of the Land Use 
Law and Regulations is to protect, preserve, and encourage 
the development of lands in the State for the public 
health and welfare of the people of the State of Hawaii. 



Mr. Gordan Furutani 
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The area under consideration is classified as Agricultural 
by the State Land Use Commission. The Agricultural District 
does include lands surrounded by or contiguous to agricultural 
lands and which are not suited to agricultural and ancillary 
activites by reason of topography, soils and other related 
characteristics. Soil on the subject property is of the 
Punalu'u series which consist of well-drained thin organic 
soils over Pahoehoe bedrock. Rock outcroppings occupy 40 
to 50 percent of the surface. 

The Land Study Bureau's rating of these lands for 
11 D11overall agricultural productivity is class or 11 Poor 11 

• 

Further, this area is not classified by the State Depart­
ment of Agriculture as 11 Agricultural lands of importance to 
the State of Hawaii. 11 Although it is possible that some 
agricultural activites may be conducted on the subject 
property, it is determined that approval of the subject 
request would not be contrary to the objectives of the 
State Land Use Law and Regulations, given the capability 
class rating of the subject property for agricultural 
productivity and the above-cited criterion for determining 
the Agricultural District. 

The use of the subject property for nonagricultural 
purposes is not expected to have a significant adverse 
effect on the overall agricultural potential of the 
region or of the island and State. 

2. That although the proposed use will somewhat alter 
the essential character of the land, it is determined 
that such a change may make the highest and best use 
of the land involved for the public welfare at the 
present time. At present, the subject property is 
vacant. Although the proposed use will undeniably 
alter the existing character of the property to some 
degree, it is determined that the provision of a 
religion institution on a limited scale on the sub­
ject land would be beneficial and well-suited to 
accommodate the welfare of the public. 

3. That the proposed use will not adversely affect the 
surrounding properties and their improvements. The 
subject property and the surrounding lands are zoned 
agricultural by the County, and their uses include 
scattered single family dwellings, vacant lands, and 
various agricultural uses. It is not anticipated 
that the proposed church use will conflict with any 
of the existing uses in the area. 
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In addition, institutions of a religious nature are 
allowed as "conditionally permitted uses" within the 
agricultural zoned lands under the County's Zoning Code. 
As such, the granting of this particular Special Permit 
request for the establishment of a church and related uses 
on the subject property will not be contrary to the 
County's Zoning Code. Thus, the establishment of the 
proposed use is determined to be compatible with the 
area and would not be in conflict with the surrounding 
land uses. 

4. That the proposed use will not unreasonably burden 
public agencies to provde roads and streets and other 
infrastructures and services. All essential services 
and facilities are or will be made available to the subject 
property. The subject property is bounded on three (3) 
sides by Government Roads. Access to the property from 
the Hawaii Belt Highway would have to comply with the 
requirements of the State Department of Transportation, 
Land Transportation Facilities Division and the 
Department of Public Works. One (1) of these require­
ments is that the access shall be a minimum width of 
sixteen (16) feet. 

The favorable recommendation was also subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. That the petitioner or its authorized representative 
submit plans for Plan Approval within one (1) year 
from the effective date of the Special Permit. 

2. That construction commence within one (1) year from 
the receipt of Final Plan Approval and be completed 
within two (2) years thereafter. 

3. That access to the proposed parking area from the 
Hawaii Belt Highway shall meet the requirements of 
the Department of Public Works, and the State 
Department of Transportation, Land Transportation 
Facilities Division. 

4. That the petitioner shall provide an all-weather 
dust free surface parking area. The number of 
stalls to be provided shall be determined at the 
time of Plan Approval. 
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5. That all other applicable rules, regulations and 
requirements, including those of the Department of 
Health, shall be complied with. 

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the 
Special Permit may be deemed null and void. 

Enclosed are copies of the Exhibits from the subject docket. 

Sincerely, 

WILLIAM F. MIELCKE 
Chairman, Planning Commission 

lgv 
Enclosures 

cc Rev. Vaughn Matthews 
Land Use Ivision, DPED 



COPY-~P;L:A~N~N~I~N~G=D~E~P~A~R_T_M_E_N_T_~----~C~O~U~N~T~Y~O~F~H~A~W~A~I~I-
25 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 

June 7, 1978 

The Reverend Vaughn Matthews 
Kona Church of God 
P . • Box 2095 
ailua-~ona, HI 96740 

Dear Rev. Matthews: 

Special Permit Application 
Kon Church of God 
Tax Map Key 7-3-19:24 

The Planning Commission at its regular meeting of June 1 , 
1978, considered your application for a special permit to allow 
the establishment of a church on 1 . 139 acres of land situated 
within the St te Land Use Agricultural District at ohanaiki, 
North Kona, Hawaii . 

The Commission voted to forward a favorable recommendation 
to the Land Use Commission subject to the following conditions : 

1 . That the petitioner or its authorized representative
submit plans for lan Approval within one (1) year
from the effective date of the Special Permit. 

2. That construction commence within one (1) year from 
the receipt of Pinal Plan. Approval and be completed 
within two (2) years thereafter. 

3. That access to the proposed parking area from the 
Hawaii Belt Highway shall meet the requirements of 
the epartment of Public Works, and the ~tate 
Department of Transportation, Land Transportation 
Facilities Dvision. 



cc 

Reverend Vaughn Matt hews 
June 7, 1978 
Page 2 

4 . That the petitioner shall provide an all- weather 
dust free surface parking area. The number of 
stalls to be provided shall be determined at the 
time of Plan Approval . 

s . That all other applicable rules, regulations and 
requirements , including those of the Department of 
Health, shall be complied with . 

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met , the 
Special Permit may be deemed null and void. 

In the meantime , should you have any questions , please 
fe 1 free to contact the Planning Department at 961- 8288. 

WILLIAM F. MIELC~E 
Chairman , Planning Commission 

lgv 

tate Land Use Commission 
Land Use ~ivision , DPED 
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,.)J. I ,A ION FOR SP _, I L PER 
...._ -

COUNTY OF HAWA I I 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT - PL~NNING COMMISSION 

APPLICANT: Kona Church ' ~f God f:os Reverend Vani:bD Mathews 

APPLI CIW' s sI GNATURE: \ J0\ ~;;;:9>----~l'(:_)ir--,-✓ 
ADDRESS:P.O.Box 2095, Kailua-Kona. Hawaii 96740 

TELEPHONE: 329-9605 

TAX MAP KEY: _7,._/_3....../_19_/._2_4___ ___ AREA: 1.139 acres 
(Size of pa:r-oeZ) 

OWNER: Pet er B. Wr i7,f +"7J­
OWNER'S SIGNATURE: ~ ~~=::6z. c 

APPLICANT'S INTEREST, IF NOT mvNER: Proposed Buyer I subject to this permit 

REQUESTED USE: to establish a Church 

APPLICANT'S REASON($) FOR REQUESTING SPECIAL PERMIT: (Pl-ease attaah) 

NOTE: The applicant must show that: 

(a) such use shal I not be co:1trary to the objectives sought to be 
accomplished by the Land Use Law and Regulations; 

Cb) the desired use shal I ~ot adversely affect surrounding properties; 
{c) such use shal I not unreasonably burden pub I le agencies to provlde 

roads and streets, sewe1·s, water, drainage, school Improvements, and 
police and fire protection; 
unusual conditions, trends, and needs have arisen since the district 
boundaries and regulations were establ !shed; 

(e) the land upon which the proposed use is sought Is unsuited for the 
uses permitted within the district; 

(f) the proposed use wi I I not substantially alter or change the ess&ni"fal 
character of the land ond the present use; and 

(g) the proposed use wl I I make the highest and best use of the land 
Involved for the public welfare . 

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY: 

(a) 16 copies of the completed application form with attachments . 
(b) 16 copies of a location map . 
(c) 16 copies of a site plan with existing and proposed uses. 
(d) any additional Information. 
(e) $100 . 00 processing fee. 

Date received 
120th day ___________ 
Public Hearing date ___ 
Action date 
To Land Use Commission - · 

P.D. ~ ?_/75 

E HIBI T A 



March 14 , 1978 

County of Hawaii 
Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

ATTN: Sidney Fuke 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

In order to secure a Special Permit from the State Land 
Use Commission, it is our desire to establish what con­
stitutes unusual and reasonable use under the Land Use 
Law and Regulations. 

This, in our opinion, is a prime time to build a house 
of worship to serve our community. We feel with the 
constant increase in population over the years, Kona is 
in need of churches to serve the various religious denom­
inations. 

This parcel of land is not being totally utilized according 
to its purpose. In examining this lot we have found many 
abandoned cars and is truly an eyesore. This location is 
excellent to build a church due to the fact that the lot 
is structured in such a way that it is almost totally sep­
arate from adjoining property by Mamalahoa Highway and the 
government roads. This forms easy ingress and egress and, 
therefore, will in no way hinder an individual's freedom 
o f privacy. Such use will not burden the various public 
agencies to provide roads and streets (roadway system pro­
vided), sewers (sewage system to be installed will be 
sufficient), water (total access to water), drainage (suffi­
cient), school improvements, or police and fire protection. 

EXHIBIT A-1 



. _,. 
t, ,, I·. --..,-,:..~.~.--!\1 ~~ .. · ,;·, t ".i _,,__ . ·,,, ,. 'I'. '·,:•::,· 1' ,:1 ;'-

'J.,>{ ' 

Ii ' '. 

c5) 

- ---... 

J
(, 

/ ' 

.' ' 

-• EXHiBIT .
/ 
' 

, I.'. 

-j,, 
.... ....

' \ '\ 
' 

I... ;.,.... 
I... 
·t 

""M ► 



------

------

---

. - . 
1 -• 

lr, 

--J 

r-

I 
I 
1 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I
I 
l 
' ' 
J 

I 
I 

t 

I 
I 
•
I 

f 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

(J )/\ -0 +i p, 
J> 

-0() i 
--r- J;, 
-4- ;!.
C 
;.:) 
() Tf 
:r:· () 

p 
0 
D JJ 
(v_g

( 

0 V 

C) [I\ 

r 
D 

r 
I 

\ 
I 

----:. 

EXHIBIT A, 3 



' \ 

March 21, 1978 

Reverand Vaughn Mathews 
P. o. Box 2095 
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740 

Dear Rev. Mathews: 

Special Permit - Church 
TMK: 7-3-19:24 

This is to acknowledge receipt on March 16, 1978, of the above­
described special permit application. 

The County Planning Commission shall conduct a public hearing 
on the request within a period of not less than thirty (30) nor 
more than one hundred twenty (120) days frorn the receipt of the 
application. The Planning Commission shall then act on the appli­
cation not earlier than fifteen (15) days after the public ~earing 
but within a reasonable time thereafter. Should the Planning 
Commission recommend favorably on the request, it will then be 
forwarded to the State land Use Commission for final action. 

However, the Planning Commission may deny the request if it is 
found that the proposed use does not meet the special permit guide­
lines. In this case, their decision is final. In accordance with 
the provisions of Chapter 205-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, a denial 
by the Planning Commission may be appealable to the Circuit Court 
of the circuit in which the land -is situated, in this case, the 
Third Circuit Court. 

Notice of the time and place of the public hearing shall be 
forwarded when the application is scheduled for Commission action. 

Prior to scheduling your application for a public hearing, 
however, we need additional information on the proposed use. 
Specifically, please submit the following: 

1. Building elevations of the proposed church structure. (2 
copies drawn to scale) 

2. The area and capacity of the proposed structure. 

MAR 2 2 1978EXHIBIT 



Rev. Vaughn Mathews 
Page 2 
March 21, 1978 

In addition, the tax mapsshow the area of the subject property 
to be 1.42 acres, whereas the application form st~tes that it is 
1.139 acres, a difference of approximately 12,240- square feet. 
What is the actual area of the subject property? 

We shall write you if further information is needed for our 
review. In the meantime, should any questions arise, please contact 
Ilirna Piianaia or Keith Kato of this department at 961-8288.

~~:~r:l: ,'?}JJJJ 
\. fIri;~';UKE 

Director 

IP:mmk 

cc: SLUC 
OPED-Land Use Division 



.

MEMORANDUM: 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT County of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

To: DPW Highways Soil Conserv. Do~: March 23, 1978 
DWS Health Dept. of Ag. 
R & D Police Helco 
p & R Fire 

From: Planning Director ~ V,,,_('._/ \<• ..,P•. / 
Su~ect: Special Permit Application - Kona Church of God 

Tax Map Key 7-3-19:24 

May we please have your comments on the attached Special 

Permit submitted by Kona Church of God within two weeks. 

Thank you. 

lgv 
attach 

/ 

EXHIBIT C 



April 4, 1978 

Reverend Vaughn Matthews 
Kona Church of God 
P.O. Box 2095 
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740 

Dear Rev. Matthews: 

Special Permit Application 
Church Use 
TMK: 7-3-19:24 

This is to acknowledge receipt of the two sets of plans 
showing the building elevation which we had requested. We are 
still awaiting clarification of the area of the subject propert : · . 

If you have any questions, please contact Ilima Piianaia 
or Keith Kato of this office at 961-8288. 

Sincerely, 

----m. &-\~ \ \ -~~j~ 
SIDNEY FUE 
Director 

IP:mmk 

EXHIBIT f) 
APR 5 1978 



HAWAII ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY, INC. 
P. O. BOX 1027 HILO, HAWAII- 9672 □ 

March 27, 1978 

County of Hawaii 
Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Attention: Mr. Sidney M. Fuke 
Director 

Gentlemen: 

SUBJECT: Special Permit Application 
Kana Church of God 
TMK: 7-3-19:24 

We have no comments to the above application as per 
your memorandum of March 23, 1978 

Very truly yours,cp~ [aJ0 
Jitsuo Niwao, Manager
Engineering Department 

JN :cmh 

EXHIBIT ~ 



• • 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY • COUNTY OF HAWAII 

HILO, HAWAII 96720 25 AUPUNI STREETP . 0. BOX 1820 

March 31, 1978 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: Manager 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
KONA CHURCH OF GOD 
TAX MAP KEY 7-3-19:24 

We have no objections to the subject request. For your information, 
new water services in Kana are presently limited to 5/8-inch meters. 

~~ ct.) ~I#~ 
fAkira Fujimoto

Manager 

QA 

... Waler t,ingJ progreJJ . . .' £XH1BIJ f 



HERBERT T. MATAYOSHI, MAYOR 
CLARENCE W. GARCIA, DIRECTOR 

April 1, 1978 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

FROM: DIRECTOR (_Q....u., _. · ---- llv"~' 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION - KONA CHURCH OF GOD 

We have no comments to the abovementioned subject. 

EXHIBIT G 



POLICE DEPARTMENT 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

349 KAPIOLANI STREET 
HILO, HAWAII 96720 

OUR REFERENCE GUYA. PAUL 
I . ll 

- '. ·. , . :..' 
.. , . IYOUR REFERENCE CHIEF OF POLICE 

April 4, 1978 

TO SIDNEY FUKE, PLANNING DIRECTOR 

FROM GUY A. PAUL, CHIEF OF POLICE 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION - KONA CHURCH OF GOD 
TMK: 7-3-19:24 

The special permit application submitted by the Kona Church of God has been 
reviewed and from the police standpoint, we can foresee no adverse effects 
from t he requested land use. 

ik.~~£:2
(~~at OF POLICE 

RG/RLP/k 

EXIHBIT H 



GEORGE R ARIYOSHI E . ALVEY WR I GHT 

GOV £ Rl"IIIOR 01 R EC TOR 

DEPUTY 01 R[ CTOHS 

DOUGLAS S SAKAMOTO 
WALLACE AOKI 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

HIGHWAYS DIVISION 

HAWAII DISTRICT IN REPLY REFER TO : 

50 MAKAALA STREET 

P . 0 . BOX 4277 LT-H 78-2. 355
HILO. HAWAII 96720 

April 4, 1978 

MEMORANDUM: 

TO: Director, Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

FROM: District Engineer, Hawaii 

SUBJECT: ( ) Change of Zone Application 

{ ) Variance Application 

( ) Subdivision Application No. 

(x) Special Permit Application
Kona Church of God 
TMK: 7-3-19:24 
Project No. F-10{5) 

We have no objections to the proposed action provided adequate off­
highway parking is provided, and the existing paved accesses to the property 
to the north and south be improved as necessary and utilized to provide 
access to the planned facility. 

&'~ 
CHAS L. SCHUSTER 

EXHIBIT :t 
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MEMORANDUM: 

PLANNl~G DEPARTMENT County of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

To: DPW Highways Soil Conserv. Date: March 23, 1978 
DWS ....-ffealth Dept. of Ag. 
R & D Police Helco 
p & R Fire 

From: Planning Director 

Subject: Special Permit Application - Kona Church of God 
Tax Map Key•7-3-19:24 

May we please have your comments on the attached Special 
,i 

Permit submitted by Kona Church of God within two weeks. 

Thank you. 

Department of Health 
Hilo, HI 
April 4, 1978

lgv 
attach 

COMMENTS 

Sanitary facilities are required for public gathering places. Reference Public Health 
Re~~ is Chapter One, Sanitation. 

,I 

HAROLD MATSUURA, Chief Sanitarian, Hawaii 

EXHIBIT :5 



APR 1 o 1978 )/JIV' 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

April 6, 1978Date: 

J r • . 
. , 

-1TO: PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

FROM: DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION 

RE: ( )CHANGE OF ZONE APPLICATION 
(X)SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION - Church 
( )USE PERMIT APPLICATION 
( )VARIANCE 
( ) 

FOR: Kona Church of God TMK 7-3-19:24 

We have no adverse connnents to offer on the subject request. 

" / 

Milton T. 
Director 

EXHIBIT K 



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE 

P.O. ~ox 636, Kealakekua, Hi. 96750 April 7, 1978 

• 

Mr. Sidney Fuke , Director 
County of Hawai i 
Planning De'1a.rtment• 25 Auouni 0 treet 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. .r"uke, 

Subject: Snecial Permit i\iolication 
Kena Church of God TMK: 7-3-19: 24 

We Have reviewed the subject aoplication and have no comnents to 
offer at this time. 

, 
Thank you for the opportunity to reveiw this document. 

Sincerely, 

t})/l ~ 
O. A. M('c,{.~ ~ 
N.strict vonservatfonist 

L 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

HILO, HAWAII 

DATE April 10, 1978 

TO Planning Department 

FROM Chief Engineer 

SUBJECT: Application for Special Permit 
Applicant~ Kana Church of God 
Location: Kohanaiki, North Kana, 
TMK: 7-3-19: 24 

Hawaii 

We have reviewed the subject application and our comments are as follows: 

Provide a 16' wide paved 
State Highway. 

access to the driveway of the Church from the 

EXHIBIT M 
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HAWAII FIRE DEPARTME:,~ r. couNTY Of HAwAu• HILO. HAWAII 9ono 

DATE April 10, 1978 

TO Planning Department 

FROM Hiroshi Shishido, Deputy Fire Chief 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION · 
KONA CHURCH OF GOD 
TAX MAP KEY 7-3-19:24 

Fire protection is provided by Kailua Fire Station located approximately 

five miles distant. 

HIROSHI SHISHIDO 
DEPUTY FIRE CHIEF 

HS/mo 

EXHIBIT N 



GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI JOHN FARIAS, JR . 
GOVERNOR CHAIRMAN, BOARO OF AGRICULTURE 

YUKIO KITAGAWA 
OEPUTV TO THE CHAIRMAN 

BOARD MEMBERS: 

MEMBER-AT - LARGE 
STATE OF HAWAII 

ERNEST F. MORGADODEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
MEMBER-AT - LARGE 

1428 SO. KING STREET 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96814 Sidney Goo . 
MEMBER - AT - LARGE 

SHIZUTO KADOTA 
HAWAII MEMBER 

Apri 1 11 , 1978 
STEPHEN Q . L. AU 
KAUAI MEMBER 

FRED M. OGASAWARA 
MAUI MEMBER 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Mr. Sidney Fuke, Director 
Hawaii County Planning Department 

Subject: Special Permit Application - Kana Church of God 
Tax Map Key: 7-3-19; 24 

The Department of Agriculture has reviewed the subject special 
permit application and has no comments .or objections. 

/ 

Chairman, Board of Agriculture 

We a 
( 

JOHN FARIAS,1,J:*~ 

EXHIBIT 0 



Kona Church of God 
P.O. Box 2095 
Kailua-Kona Hawaii 

... ff-96740 
,·, i 
" I 

April 3, 1978 

Dear Mr. Fuke : .. ;, 

. . ' 
In regards to your letter sent on March 21, asking about ' more •._ 

information on our church property, Special Per mit - Church· TIIK . _: 
7-3-19;24. I would like to c ive all the information nececsary to :, 
get it done as soon as possible . 

In regar ds to t he elevations of t he pl'.'oposed church structure 
0 

• 

I hope you recieved it at your last ~eeting in. Kon2. . The Real -
Estate broker Bill. Crockett, was to have, Given it to you , I hope it 
is satis:actory. 

The area capacity of t he proposed. structure: wilI be 1.10 to 
120 depending on where we put the r ostrum and pulpito 

The actual area of the subject property, 'is- 1. 139 acres . 

I hope this will be sufficient information. If anymore 
information is needed please contact me at 329 - 9605• 

. . ~~eo~~·~ 
..· ..· Rev . Vaughn r,~ thews 

p 



. . 
April 17, 1978 

\.... ' 

·· ,:;;- , '/ Rev. Vaughn Mathews 
'!: . :,:" ~; Kena Church of God 

· , P. o. Box 2095 
. ~- Kailua-Kona, HI 96740 

• • .... ¥ 

.· ·. . ,. Dear Rev. Mathews: 

Special Permit Application 
Church Use 
TMK: 7-3-19: 24 

We have received your letter of April 3, 1978, in which 
additional information about the proposed use was submitted as 
we had requested. In addition, the building elevations were 
also submitted to us by Mr. Bill Crockett. 

/Thank you for complying with our request so promptly. 

,. ~~t~t:ely, 'I"'-.!'~~· ,\r..~ 
C\&.-\ \J;...· ,. "'~I 

, ,.~ -ONEY FUe: · -·=...e... 
Director 

fP:mmk 

:.. 

EXHIBIT ~ 



COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
2~ AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HERBERTT. MATA YOSHI 

Mayor 

SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Director 

DUANE KANUIIA 
Deputy Director 

April 28, 1978 

Dear Property Owner: TMK: 

Special Permit Application 
Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii 
Tax Map Key 7-3-19:24 

You are hereby notified that a request for a special permit 
to allow the establishment of a church on 1.139 acres of land 
situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District has been 
submitted by the petitioner, Kona Church of God. 

The property involved is located along the makai side of the 
Mamalahoa Highway, approximately 650 feet north of Kaloko Drive, 
Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii. 

A public hearing on the subject among others will be held 
beginning at 6:30 p.m. on Wednesday, May 17, 1978, in the Kealakehe 
School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, North Kona, Hawaii. 

You are invited to comment on the application at the hearing 
or submit written comments prior to the hearing. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Director 

smn 

Enclosure 

cc: State Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, DPED 
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April 28, 1978 

Rev. Vaughn .Mathews 
Kona Church of God 
P.O. Box 2095 
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740 

Dear Rev. Mathews: 

Notice of a Public Hearing 
Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 7-3-19:24 

This is to inform you that your request has been scheduled 
for a public hearing. Said hearing ar:iong others will be held 
beginning at 6:30 p .m. on Wednesday, Ma y 17, 1978, in the 
Kealakehe School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, North Kona, Hawaii. 

The presence of a representative will be a ppreciated in order 
that all questions relative to the request may be -clarified. 

A copy of the hearing notice is enclosed for your inforwation. 

Sincerely,~-- ~' ~,
0\ {j~~~-.;tJ~ 

Sidney M. F~e 
Director 

smn 

Enclosure 

cc: State Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, DPED _ 
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PUBLIC HEARINGS 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held by the 

Planning Commission of the County of Hawaii in accordance with the 

provisions of Section 5-4.3 of the Charter of the County of Hawaii. 

PLACE: Kealakehe School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, North Kona 

DATE: Wednesday, May 17, 1978 

TIME: Items 1 & 2: 6:30 p.m. 
Item 3: 7:00 p.m. 

The purpose of the public hearings is to afford all interested 

persons a reasonable opportunity to be heard on the following requests: 

1. PETITIONER: KONA CHURCH OF GOD 

LOCATION: Along the makai side of the Mamalahoa Highway, 

approximately 650 feet north of Kaloko Drive, 

Kohanaiki,North Kona. 

TMK: 7-3-19:24 

PURPOSE: Special Permit to allow the establishment of 

a church on 1.139 acres of land situated within 

the State Land Use Agricultural District. 

2. PETITIONER: HIROSHI MATSUYAMA 

LOCATION: Along the mauka side of the Hawaii Belt Road 

and approximately 500 feet south of Ka'imi Nani 

Drive, Kalaoa 5th, North Kona. 

TMK: 7-3-05:27 

-



PURPOSE: 

3. PETITIONER: 

LOCATION: 

TMK: 

PURPOSE: 

Special Permit to allow the establishment 

of a country general store, a service station 

facility and a manager's residence on 0.852 

acres of land situated within the State Land 

Use Agricultural District. 

HAWAIIAN HOST, INC. 

Along the south side of Napo'opo'o Road, 

approximately 1,200 feet mauka of the Sunset 

Coffee Co-op of Kona processing plant complex, 

Keei 1st, South Kona. 

8-3-04:12 

Amendment to Special Permit 77-269 which allm·1ed 

the establishment of a macadamia nut processing 

plant on 3.1 acres of land situated within the 

State Land Use Agricultural District. The 

request is to amend Condition 2, which limits 

the operation to the husking of macadamia nuts, 

by expanding it to include the cracking of 

in-shell macadamia nuts. Also requested is 

a one-year time extension to Condition 1, 

relating to the commencement of construction 

of proposed structures. 

Maps showing the general locations and boundaries of the areas 

under consideration and/or plans of the proposed developments are on 

file in the office of the Planning Department in the County Building 
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at 25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii, and are open to inspection during 

office hours. All comments should be filed with the Planning Commis­

sion before that date, or in person at the public hearing. 

PLANNING COMMISSION, 
WILLIAM F. MIELCKE, Chairman 
By SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Planning Director 

(Hawaii Tribune-Herald: May 7 and 15, 1978) 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
May 17, 1978 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 6:30 p.m. 
in the Kealakehe School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, North Kona, 
Hawaii, with Chairman Pro tern Lorraine R. Jitchaku presiding. 

· PRESENT: Lorraine R. Jitchaku ABSENT: Shigeru Fujimoto 
Bert H. Nakano J. Walsh Hanley 
Alfredo Orita William F. Mielcke 
William J. Paris, Jr. Haruo Murakami 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Ex-officio Member 
Sidney M. Fuke, Director Akira Fujimoto 
Ilima Piianaia, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner 

Edmund Morimoto, representing Ex-officio Member Edward 
Harada 

Lionel Meyer, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

and about 19 people at 6:30 p.m. and 28 people at 7:00 p.m. 

MINUTES: It was moved by Commissioner Sakamoto and 
seconded by Commissioner Paris that the 

minutes of April 27, 1978, be approved as circulated. Motion 
was carried . 

SPECIAL PERMIT Public hearing on the application of Kona 
/ KONA CHUCH OF GOD Church of God for a Special Permit to allow 

KOHANAIKI, NORTH the . establishment of a church on 1.139 acres 
KONA of land situated within the State Land Use 

Agricultural District. The property involved 
is located along the makai side of the Mamalahoa Highway, approx­
imately 650 feet north of Kaloko Drive, Kohanaiki, North Kona, 
TMK : 7-3-19: 24. 

Staf f presented background information on file. 

The petitioner's representative, Rev. Vaughn Mathews, said he 
had nothing to add for the Commissioners' information except. 
that they plan to use the present access road on the left to the 
parking lot as the other would take a lot of fill. 

Rev. Mathews pointed out that the church is designed so that they 
are able to expand it towards the road. 

There was no one from t he public wishing to testify on this 
application. 

I T 



It was moved by Commissioner Paris and seconded by Commissioner 
Nakano that the public hearing be closed; motion was carried. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Public hearing on the application of Hiroshi 
HIROSHI MATSUYAMA Matsuyama for a Special Permit to allow 
KALAOA 5TH, the establishment of a country general store, 
NORTH KONA and a service station facility on 0.852 acres 

of land situated within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District. The property involved is located along 
the mauka side of the Hawaii Belt Road and approximately 500 feet 
south of Ka'imi Nani Drive, Kalaoa 5th, North Kena, TMK: 7-3-05:27. 

Staff presented background information on file. 

Staff informed the Commissioners that the reason for the Depart­
ment of Transportation's comment was because of a horizontal 
curve on the Kailua side of the property which limits a driver's 
visibility; and that the Department's primary concern was that 
cars coming around that curve may create a hazardous situation. 
Therefore, the Department would like to see access be from the 
Old Mamalahoa Highway. 

Commissioner Paris rebutted the statements made by the Department 
of Transportation saying that the access onto the Mamalahoa 
Highway has a worse sight factor and that he felt it would be 
better to use the access with a 800-foot sight factor to the 
south to get onto the main highway. 

The petitioner's representative, Richard Ishida, commented that 
although this property borders the old highway, there was really 
no access, there was just a trail. He said just makai of the 
Old Mamalahoa Highway was another highway; therefore, there was 
about 20 feet of parcel which really separates the present parcel 
and the old highway. He added that when the new highway was built, 
the State Highways Division granted the dwelling access to the 
Belt Highway. He amplified that the portion that joins the main 
highway is level, therefore, access would be convenient; and 
as far as safety factor, most feasible. He said if access was 
made to the old highway, he thought there would be some danger 
as the grade is somewhat steep. 

With regard to Commissioner Paris' comments, Mr. Ishida said 
if they used the old highway, there are two accesses to the 
main highway on the north and south and the sight distances 
are much more severe than the proposed access. 

Mr. Ishida pointed out a petition from residents in the area 
supporting this request, and that as far as commercial areas, 
there were none from the subject property to Waikoloa and 
Waimea. He said he felt this area would be the best location 
since it is sandwiched between two public highways; and comparing 
it to other parcels for the type of project being requested, it 
would be the most feasible. 

Under public testimony, Mrs. Shirley Gilb spoke in protest of 
the rezoning application because it is an unsuitable use of 



PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
May 17, 1978 

A regularly advertised public hearing, on the application of 
Kona Church of God, was called to order at 6:30 p.m. in the 
Kealakehe School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, North Kona, Hawaii, 
with Chairman Pro tern Lorraine R. Jitchaku presiding. 

PRESENT: Lorraine R. Jitchaku ABSENT: Shigeru Fujimoto 
Bert H. Nakano J. Walsh Hanley 
Alfredo Orita William F. Mielcke 
William J. Paris, Jr. Haruo Murakami 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Ex-officio Member 
Sidney M. Fuke, Director Akira Fujimoto 
Ilima Piianaia, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner 

Edmund Morimoto, representing Ex-officio Member Edward 
Harada 

Lionel Meyer, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

and about 19 people in attendance 

CHAIRMAN: First item under public hearings, public hearing 
on the appl·ication of Kona Church of God for a Special Permit 
to allow the establishment of a church on 1.139 acres of land 
situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District. The 
property involved is located along the makai side of the Mamalahoa 
Highway, approximately 650 feet north of Kaloko Drive, Kohanaiki, 
North Kona, TMK: 7-3-19:24. Staff? 

KATO: (Presented background information on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Keith. Commissioners, are there any 
questions of the staff's report? Keith, one question, the map -
on the right where you have the shaded area, there is the egress 
and ingress, is that road there or that's just a proposal? 

KATO: The road that runs straight up and down is a paper 
road. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay. 

KATO: The other two loops that you see are remnants of 
the old highway. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, thank you. Any questions, Commissioners? 
If not, at this time, the Chair would like to call upon a repre­
sentative or the petitioner forward please. Come to the microphone 
please. 



MATHEWS: Yes, Reverend Vaugh~ Mathews. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, I'd like to affirm you in for tonight's 
hearing. Do you affirm to tell the truth and nothing but the 
truth on this matter now before the Hawaii County Planning Com­
mission? 

MATHEWS: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. You've heard the staff's report, are 
there anything else that the Commissioners should be aware of 
or is there anything else to add to the presentation? 

MATHEWS: No. I think he has pretty well covered just about 
everything. The only thing, you had mentioned about the access 
road. We plan to use this one to the left as the access road to 
the parking lot, as the other side would take a lot of fill 
in order to fill it in for the access; and this one is already 
a road that's being used right now. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, any further questions of the appli-
cant? I'm sorry, Reverend, how do you spell your last name again? 
I'm sorry. 

MATHEWS: M-a-t-h-e-w-s. 

CHAIRMAN: Mathews, thank you. Any questions of Reverend 
Mathews? Commissioner Paris. 

PARIS: Reverend Mathews, approximately how many people 
will you have in your congregation? 

MATHEWS: Right now, we have about 85. 

PARIS: Eighty-five. 

MF.THEWS: So the way the church is being designed, if you'll 
notice, we've left room to expand towards the road. 

PARIS: Towards the south. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Any other questions, Commissioners? 
Is there anything else you'd like to add? 

SAKAMOTO: I have one. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Sakamoto. 

SAKAMOTO: Reverend, what is your response to the Public 
Work's, you know, they say that you must provide a 16-foot wide 
pavement access? 

MATHEWS: We had already planned to do that. 

SAKAMOTO: What part? 

MATHEWS: Well, like I said the road corning in, well, I guess 
I can show it easier, here on the board (Pointed to access on pre­
sentation map.) 
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CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Reverend Mathews, would you kindly 
have a seat. This is a public hearing and we will be taking 
testimony from the public; and we'll get back to you. Thank 
you. 

This is a public hearing and at thi~ time, the Chair would like 
to call all those who will be speaking on this application tonight, 
that I'd like to swear you in at one time. If there is anyone 
here here who will speak on this application, will you raise 
your hands. Oh, I guess we don't have anyone here. 

Okay, then, at this time, the Chair would like to call again, 
is there anyone here who'd like to speak on this application 
now before the Commission? If not, we'll proceed with our 
meeting. Commissioner Sakamoto. 

SAKAMOTO: I have one question for Keith. Keith, how far 
is that resident home from the church? 

KATO: Approximately 500 feet. 

SAKAMOTO: Thank you. 

KATO: For your information, on this other, this area, 
there is a house under construction also~ It looks like roughly 
250 feet away. 

SAKAMOTO: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions of the staff or the applicant? 
This is a public hearing and the Commission has, will either be 
voting to close the public hearing at this time and if we do so, 
there' 11 be no other testimony taken, or the Commission .. feels 
that it should continue the public hearing. At this time, the 
Chair would like to ask the Commissioners, what is your pleasure? 

PARIS: Madam Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Paris? 

PARIS: I move that we close the public hearing. 

CHAIRMAN: Is there a second? 

NAKANO: Second. 

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved by Commissioner Paris and seconded 
by Commissioner Nakano that the public hearing be closed. All 
those in favor say aye? 

COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Oppose? Reverend Mathews, this is a Special Permit, 
the Commission has 15 days waiting period before final action is 
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taken. Thank you. And you will be notified by the Planning staff 
as to the date of the hearing. Thank you. 

Public hearing adjourned at 6:45 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~~m.n~ 
Sharon M. Nomura 
Secretary 

A T T E S T : 

Commission 
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May 19, 1978 

The neverend Vaughn Matthews 
Kona Church of God 
P.O. Jox 2095 
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740 

Dear ~ev. Matthews: 

Special Permit Application 
Tax Map I~ey 7-3-19: 24 

The Planning Comr.iission at its meeting of ?lay 17, 1978, 
held a duly advertised public hearing on your application for 
a special permit to allow the establislunent of a church on 
1.139 acres of land situated within the State Land Use Agri-
cultural District at Kohanaiki, ~forth Kona, Hawaii. · 

In accordanc e with the provisions of Section 205-G, 
Hawaii Hevised Statutes, the Commission shall act on such 
petition not earlier than fifteen (15) days after the said 
public hearing. 

We shall notify you when the Commission is ready to 
take action on your request. 

Sincerely, • 

~ . • ~rf•tit./4...... 
~ William F~e UU Chairman, Planning Commission 

lgv 

cc State Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, DPED 

MAY 38 1978 

;.. 



May 18, 1978 

Rev. Vaugh Mathews 
Kana Church of God 
P. o. Box 20 95 
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740 

Dear Rev. Mathews: 

Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 7-3-1 9 :21 

Your application will again be d iscussed on Thursday, 
June 1, 197 8 , by t he Planning Co~nission. The meeting will 
be held in t h e Councilroora , County Build ing , South Hilo, Hawaii, 
and is scheduled to begin at 1:00 p.ra. 

You will be notified of the Commission's decision. 

A copy of the agenda is enclosed for your information. 

Sincerely, 

~<St&/4 ~ 
Sidney~ke 
Director 

srnn 

Enclosure 

cc: State Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, OPED 

MAY · 
9 1978 
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SPECIAL PERMIT: KONA CHURCH OF GOD 

The Kona Church of God is requesting a Special Permit to allow 

the establishment of a church on 1 0139 acres of land situateo within 

the State Land Use Agricultural District o The property involved is 

situated on the makai side of the Hawaii Belt Road, approximately 

650 feet north of Kaloko Drive 0 Kohanaiki, North Kona (TMK: 7-3-19:24). 

More specifically, this request is to allow the construction of 

an approximately 1,900-square foot structure which is intended to 

be used as a religious meeting place and for other related purposes. 

The capacity of the worship area is intended to be between 110 and 

120 persons. The Kona Church of God presently meets in the Kealakehe 

School Auditorium. 

In support of this request the petitioner stated the following: 

"In order to secure a Special Permit from the State Land 

Use Commission, it is our desire to establish what constitutes 

unusual and reasonable use under the Land Use Law and Regulationso 

"This in our opinion, is a prime time to build a house of 

worship to serve our communityo We feel with the constant 

increase in population over the years, Kona is in need of 

churches to serve the various religious denominations. 

"This parcel of land is not being totally utilized accord­

ing to its purpose. In examining this lot we found many abandoned 



cars and is truly an eyesore. This location is excellent to 

build a church due to the fact that it is almost totally 

separate from adjoining property by Mamalahoa Highway and the 

government roads. · This forms easy ingress and egress and, 

therefore, will in no way hinder an individual's freedom of 

privacyo Such use will not burden the various public agencies 

to provide roads and streets (roadway system provided), sewers 

(sewage system to be installed will be sufficient), water 

(total access to water), drainage (sufficient), school improve­

ments or police and fire protectiono 11 

The General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide Map desig-
l 
nates the area as "Extensive Agricul ture 11 In addition, this areao 

is also designated for Alternate Urban Expansion o 

The subject property is situated within the Agricultural - 3 

acre (A-3a) zoned districto Under the County Zoning Code, churches 

and institutions of a religious nature are conditionally permitted 

uses in the Agricultural zone. 

The subject property is presently vacant of any useo Surround­

ing ·1and uses include single family residential dwellings, various 

agricultural activities including the raising of coffee and pasturage, 

and vacant areas. 

Soils of the subject area are of the Punaluu Series. These 
l 

soils consists of well-drained, thin organic soils over pahoehoe i 

lava bedrock o A representative profile would have a surface layer 
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of black peat 4 inches thick underlain by Pahoehoe lava. Rock out­

crops occupy 40 to 50 percent of the surfaceo The peat is rapidly 

permeableo The pahoehoe lava is very slowly permeable, although 

water moves rapidly through cracks. Runoff is slow and the erosion 

hazard is slighto The average slope of the subject areas is 

approximately 13 percento The Land Study Bureau's Master Capability 

11 D11Rating for these soils is class or •~Poor 11 The Soil Con­• 

servation Service's soil capability rating is Class VII which 

includes soils that have severe limitations that make themunsuited 

to cultivationo This area is not classified by the Department of 

Agriculture as "Agricultural Lands of Importance to the State of 

Hawaiio 

The subject parcel is bordered on three sides by roadways, 

including the Hawaii Belt Road on the east, a Government Road on 

the north, and an abandoned Government Road on the east and south 

sides. Access to the property is intended to be from the Govern­

men:t Road on the north sideo The Hawa'ii Belt Road has a 80-foot 

right-of-way and a 22-foot pavemento The Government Roads have 

approximately 30-foot wide right-of-wayso The roadway on the north 

and east sides of the subject area are both 11 paper 11 roads in that 

they were never improvedo The road on the south side is an 

approximately 10-foot wide abandoned roadway in poor repairo 

All other necessary services and infrastructures, including 

water and electricity, are or will be available to the subject area. 

~ 
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Upon review of the subject request, the Department of Water 

Supply commented as follows: "We have no objections to the subject 

request. For your information new water services in Kona are 

presently limited to 5/8-inch meters." 

The Department of Health had no objections to the request noting 

that sanitary facilities are required for public gathering placeso 

The Fire Department commented that fire protection for this 

area is provided by the Kailua Fire Station which is located approx­

imately 5 miles south of the subject area. 

In reviewing this request, the Department of Public Works stated 

that the petitioner must, "Provide a 16-foot wide paved access to 

the driveway of the church from the State Highway". 

The Depa-rtment of Transportation, State Highways Division stated 

that they had "no objection to the proposed action provided adequate 

off-highway parking is provided, and the existing paved accesses to 

the property to the north and south be improved as necessary and 

utilized to provide access to the planned facilityo" 

All other cooperating agencies had no comments on or objections 

to the subject requesto 
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RECOMMENDATION: KONA CHURCH OF GOD 

Upon review of the subject request against the guidelines 

for considering a Special Permit, staff is recommending that 

it be given favorable consideration based on the following 

findings: 

1. That the proposed use will not be contrary to the 

objectives sought to be accomplished by the State 

Land Use Law and Regulations. The purpose of the 

Land Use Law and Regulations is to protect, preserve, 

and encourage the development of lands in the State 

for the publ i c health and welfare of the people of 

the State of Hawaii. The area under consideration 

is classified as Agricultural by the State Land Use 

Commission. The Agricultural District does include 

lands surrounded by or contiguous to agricultural 

lands and which are not suited to agricultural and 

ancillary activities by reason of topography, soils 

and other related characteristics. Soil on the 

subject property is of the Punalu'u series which 

consist of well-drained thin organic soils over 

Pahoehoe bedrock. Rock outcroppings occupy 40 to 

50 percent of the surface. 

The Land Study B~reau's rating of these lands for 

overall agricultural productivity is class "D" or 

EXHIB IT '1 



"Poor". Further, this area is not classified by the 

State Department of Agriculture as "Agricultural lands 

of importance to the State of Hawaii." Although it 

is possible that some agricultural activities may be 

conducted on the subject property, it is determined 

that approval of the subject request would not be 

contrary to the objectives of the State Land Use Law 

and Regulations, given the capability class rating 

of the subject property for agricultural productivity 

and the above-cited criterion for determining the 

Agricultural District. 

The use of the subject property for nonagricultural 

purposes is not expected to have a significant adverse 

effect on the overall agricultural potential of the 

region or of the island and State. 

2. That although the proposed use will somewhat alter 

the essential character of the land, it is determined 

that such a change may make the highest and best use 

of the land involved for the public welfare at the 

present time. At present, the subject property is 

vacant. Although the proposed use will undeniably 

alter the existing character of the property to some 

degree, it is determined that the provision of a 
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religious institution on a limited scale on the sub­

ject land would be beneficial and well-suited to 

accommodate the welfare of the public. 

3. That the proposed use will not adversely affect the 

surrounding properties and their improvements. The 

subject property and the surrounding lands are zoned 

agricultural by the County, and their uses include 

scattered single family dwellings, vacant lands, and 

various agricultural uses. It is not anticipated 

that the proposed church use will conflict with any 

of the existing uses in the area. 

In addition, institutions of a religious nature are 

allowed as "conditionally permitted uses" within 

the agriculturally zoned lands under the County's 

Zoning Code. As such, the granting of this partic­

ular Special Permit request for the establishment of 

a church and related uses on the subject property 

will not be contrary to the County's Zoning Code. 

Thus, the establishment of the proposed use is 

determined to be compatible with the area and would 

not be in conflict with the surrounding land uses. 

4. That the proposed use will not unreasonably burden 

public agencies to provide roads and streets and 

other infrastructure and services. All essential 
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services and faciliti~s are or will be made avail­

able to the subject property. The subject property 

is bounded on three (3) sides by Government Roads. 

Access to the property from the Hawaii Belt Highway 

would have to comply with the requirements of the 

State Department of Transportation, Land Transporta­

tion Facilities Division and the Department of Public 

Works. One (1) of these requirements is that the 

access shall be a minimum width of sixteen (16) feet. 

It is further recommended that the request be given favorable 

consideration subject to the following conditions: 

1. That the petitioner or its authorized representative 

submit plans for Plan Approval within one (1) year 

from the effective date of the Special Permit. 

2. That construction commence within one (1) year from 

the receipt of Final Plan Approval and be completed 

within two (2) years thereafter. 

3. That access to the proposed parking area from the 

Hawaii Belt Highway shall meet the requirements of 

the Department of Public Works, and the State 

Department of Transportation, Land Transportation 

Facilities Division. 

- 4 -
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4. That the petitioner shall provide an all-weather 

dust free surface parking area. The number of 

stalls to be provided shall be determined at the 

time of Plan Approval. 

5. That all other applicable rules, regulations and 

requirements, including those of the Department of 

Health, shall be complied with. 

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the 

Special Permit may be deemed null and void. 

5 
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• RECORD OF VOTING 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

County of ·Hawaii 

June 1, 1 9 78 Date 

Petitioner !ZO'JA Cf-IUD.CH OF GOD - S?cci v] Pe.,..m j t 

Preliminary hearing - Public hearing Request 

• ACTION: /Approve · 

---Deny 

Defer 

Continue 

Schedule for public hearing 

Other: 

tYHIIHT BB> 

Commissioners Aye No Excused Abstain 

FUJIMOTO, Shigeru ✓ 
.. 

HANLEY, J. Walsh v' 

JITCHAKU, Lorraine R. ✓ 

MURAKAMI, Haruo / 

NAKANO, Bert H. ✓ 

ORITA, Alfredo ✓ 
...,.... 

PARIS, William Jr. ~ ✓ 

SAKAMOTO, Charles ~ ./ 

MIELCKE, William F. ✓ . . . 

https://Cf-IUD.CH


PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii E I r cc 

MINUTES 
June 1, 1978 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 1:00 p.m. in 
the Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii, with 
Chairman William F. Mielcke Presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: J. Walsh Hanley 
Shigeru Fujimoto 
Lorraine R. Jitchaku Ex-officio Member 
Haruo .Murakami Akira Fujimoto 
Bert H. Nakano 
Alfredo Orita 
William J. Paris, Jr. 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
Ilima Piianaia, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner 
William Moore (Left at 4:30 p.m.) 
Francis Saiki (Left at 4:30 p.m.) 

Galen Kubo, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 
Lionel Meyer, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

and about 9 people at 1:00 p.m., 7 people at 3:37 p.m., 
and 21 people at 6:30 p.m. 



.. 
' 

All those testifying were duly sworn in. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Application of the State of Hawaii Department 
STATE OF HAWAII of Planning and Economic Development for a 
DEPARTMENT OF Special Permit to allow the establishment of 
PLANNING AND a geothermal research facility and to conduct 
ECONOMIC flow tests within the State Land Use Agri­
KAPOHO, PUNA cultural District. The area involved con­

sists of approximately 4.0 acres of land 
located about one (1) mile makai of Lava Tree State Park on the 
east side of Pohoiki Road, Kapoho, Puna, TMK: 1-4-01:portion of 2 . 

Staff presented recommendation for approval with conditions 
on file. 

With regard to Condition 1, Commissioner Jitchaku asked for a 
clarification on whether the State can go ahead with its plans 
as far as the operational process if the landowner hasn't sub­
mitted a subdivision plan. Staff responded that Condition 1 
is worded such that the test well could be operated, but plans 
for subdivision have to be submitted and receive tentative 
approval within one year. 

The petitioner's representative, Bill Chen, was in attendance. 
With regard to Condition 10, Mr. Chen said that as they are 
going to build a visitor information center, they will be needing 
two accesses so that busses can go in one way and out the other, 
rather than have a turn-around area. Mr. Chen asked about an 
existing 20-foot easement on the southern side of the property 
which provides access to another property. Staff replied that 
it would be considered as one access. The Planning Director 
pointed out that if they elect not to utilize that easement 
because it doesn't suit their purposes, then they would have to 
extinguish that easement and find another easement as the Depart­
ment is trying to minimize the accesses. He added that another 
alternative could be to retain that easement, but within the 
parcel, they would have to eventually hook it up to that 
particular point but provide an interior ciruclation system. 

It was moved by Commissioner Murakami and seconded by Commissioner 
Jitchaku to send a favorable recommendation to the State Land Use 
Commission with the conditions outlined by the staff. A roll call 
vote was taken and motion carried with eight ayes. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Application of Kona Church of God for a 

OF 
NA CHURCH Special Permit to allow the establishment 

GOD of a church on 1.139 acres of land situated 
KOHANAIKI, within the State Land Use Agricultural 
NORTH KONA District. The property involved is located 

along the makai side of the Mamalahoa Highway, 
approximately 650 feet north of Kaloko Drive, Kohanaiki, North 
Kona, TMK: 7-3-19:24. 

Staff presented recommendation for approval with conditions on 
file. 
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Staff reported that access to the parcel will be determined at 
the time of plan approval and would have to be approved by the 
State Department of Transportation and Department of Public Works. 

The petitioner's representative, Vaughn Matthews, clarified 
for Commissioner Murakami that access to the Hawaii Belt Road 
will be on the left of the map as it is the only road that is 
acceptable at present. He said that although there are three 
possible accesses, one is overgrown with trees and bushes, 
and the other one has a 15-foot drop that would need to be 
filled. 

Mr. Matthews said he had no questions on the staff's recommendation 
and that they would be able to comply with the conditions outlined 
by the staff. 

It was moved by Commissioner Paris and seconded by Commissioner 
Sakamoto to send a favorable recommendation to the State Land 
Use Commission with the conditions outlined by the staff. A 
roll call vote was taken and motion carried with eight ayes. 

SPECIAL PERMIT 
HIROSHI MATSUYAMA 
KALAOA 5TH, 
NORTH KONA 

cultural District. 

Application of Hiroshi Matsuyama for a 
Special Permit to allow the establishment 
of a country general store and a service 
station facility on 0.852 acres of land 
situated within the State Land Use Agri­
The property involved is located along the 

mauka side of the Hawaii Belt Road and approximately 500 feet 
south of Ka'imi Nani Drive, Kalaoa 5th, North Kona, TMK: 
7-3-05:27. 

Staff presented recommendation for approval with conditions on 
file. 

I 

Staff clarified that the proposed service station facility does 
not include doing minor repair service. 

Neither the petitioner nor his representative were in attendance. 

It was moved by Commissioner Sakamoto and seconded by Commissioner 
Orita to send a favorable recommendation to the State Land Use 
Commission with the conditions outlined by the staff. 

SMA NO. 23 AND Request by Burgess, Inc. for extensions of 
VARIANCE PERMIT time to comply with Condition No. 1 of 
NO. 494 Special Management Area (SMA) Use Permit 
BURGESS, INC. No. 23 and Condition Nos. 1 and 2 of Variance 
LANIHAU, Permit No. 494. These permits relate to the 
NORTH KONA construction of an addition to the existing 

Banyan Court Shopping Mall Complex located 
along the mauka side of Alii Drive, adjacent and to the east of 
the Kona Hukilau Hotel, Kailua Village, Lanihau, North Kona, 
TMK: 7-5-06:11 and 12. 

Staff presented background information and recommendation for 
approval with conditions on file. 
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